

No. 02-1371

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
STATE OF MISSOURI,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PATRICE SEIBERT,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Missouri Supreme Court**

—————◆—————  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

—————◆—————  
AMY M. BARTHLOW  
Assistant Public Defender  
3402 Buttonwood Drive  
Columbia, MO 65201  
(573) 882-9855

*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THIS COURT SHOULD EXCLUDE ALL EVIDENCE ACQUIRED THROUGH HAN-RAHAN’S WILLFUL AND UNREASONABLE REFUSAL TO WARN.....	8
A. Warnings are “constitutionally required,” not simply discretionary tools for law enforcement .....	10
B. <i>Miranda</i> warnings cannot serve their protective purpose unless they are given “at the outset” of questioning .....	15
C. If this Court permits the use of evidence obtained in deliberate violation of <i>Miranda</i> , officers nationwide will be trained to do the “Missouri two-step” .....	19
D. This Court should exclude all evidence obtained through deliberate or objectively unreasonable violations of <i>Miranda</i> .....	24
1) This Court has applied the derivative evidence doctrine even to nonconstitutional violations .....	26
2) A test focused on objective circumstances is appropriate, but evidence of subjective intent, when available, remains a relevant factor.....	28

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. Petitioner’s proposed bad-faith exception to <i>Miranda</i> represents an extravagant extension of <i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> .....	33
1) “Improper tactics” in obtaining a statement is distinct from “actual coercion,” and constitutes one factor in the totality of the circumstances test.....	35
2) The Missouri two-step is premised on police officers extracting the “cat out of the bag” .....	40
F. The Missouri two-step is not necessary to address public safety concerns.....	42
II. SEIBERT’S WAIVER, COMING IN THE MIDDLE OF THE INTERROGATION, WAS NOT VOLUNTARY, KNOWING OR INTELLIGENT, AND RENDERED THE SUBSEQUENT STATEMENT INVOLUNTARY .....	44
CONCLUSION.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	38, 43
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988) .....	12
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	19, 32
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	11, 39
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960).....	38
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	8
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	34, 35
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968) .....	43
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983) .....	41
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 123 S.Ct. 1994 (2003)..	13, 14, 15, 38, 49
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986).....	15, 44
<i>Com. v. Chacko</i> , 459 A.2d 311 (Pa. 1983) .....	48
<i>Com. v. White</i> , 232 N.E.2d 335 (Mass. 1967) .....	48
<i>Connecticut v. Barrett</i> , 479 U.S. 523 (1987).....	11, 46
<i>Darwin v. Connecticut</i> , 391 U.S. 346 (1968) .....	41
<i>Davis v. North Carolina</i> , 384 U.S. 737 (1966) .....	18
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994) .....	11, 12
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976) .....	45
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989) .....	11
<i>Edmond v. Goldsmith</i> , 183 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	32
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1980) .....	12
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964) .....	19, 25
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 439 U.S. 1310 (1978) .....	15
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979) .....	12, 47
<i>Fried v. State</i> , 402 A.2d 101 (Md.App. 1979) .....	48
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948) .....	17
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971) .....	9, 23, 24
<i>Harrison v. United States</i> , 392 U.S. 219 (1968) .....	26, 27, 42
<i>Haynes v. Washington</i> , 373 U.S. 503 (1963) (Cal.App. 1995) .....	10, 38
<i>In re Gilbert E.</i> , 38 Rptr.2d 866 (Cal.App. 1995) .....	20
<i>Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) (1938) .....	32
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) .....	46
<i>Mallory v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 449 (1957) .....	27
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	38
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997) .....	31
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	16
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002) .....	36
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970) .....	41, 42
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943) .....	27
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991) .....	12
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990) .....	15, 24
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975) .....	16
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974) .....	9, 11, 24, 25, 29
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985) .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990) .....	12, 46
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 338 (1939).....	26
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)....	9, 11, 15, 19, 43
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979) .....	46, 47
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975) .....	8, 23, 24
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977).....	41
<i>Orozco v. Texas</i> , 394 U.S. 324 (1969).....	11, 33
<i>People v. Baker</i> , 269 Cal.Rptr. 475 (Cal.App. 1990).....	21
<i>People v. Bey</i> , 27 Cal.Rptr.2d 28 (Cal.App. 1993) .....	20
<i>People v. Bodner</i> , 75 A.2d 440 (1980).....	49
<i>People v. Bradford</i> , 929 P.2d 544 (Cal. 1997) .....	20
<i>People v. Neal</i> , 72 P.3d 280 (Cal. 2003) .....	20, 21
<i>People v. Peevy</i> , 953 P.2d 1212 (Cal. 1998).....	21
<i>People v. Saiz</i> , 620 P.2d 15 (Colo. 1980) .....	49
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980) .....	35
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920) .....	27
<i>Spano v. New York</i> , 360 U.S. 315 (1959) .....	18
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994) .....	9, 11
<i>State v. Badger</i> , 450 A.2d 336 (Vt. 1982).....	48, 49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Dakota</i> , 217 N.W.2d 748 (Minn. 1974) .....	48
<i>State v. Derrico</i> , 434 A.2d 356 (Conn. 1980).....	48
<i>State v. Holt</i> , 354 So.2d 888 (Fla.App. 1978) .....	48
<i>State v. Knapp</i> , 666 N.W.2d 881 (Wis. 2003).....	20
<i>State v. Raymond</i> , 232 N.W.2d 879 (Minn. 1975) .....	48
<i>State v. Seibert</i> , 103 S.W.3d 295 (Mo.App. 2003).....	4, 33, 34, 47, 48
<i>State v. Sickels</i> , 275 N.W.2d 809 (Minn. 1979) .....	48
<i>Tanner v. Vincent</i> , 541 F.2d 932 (2nd Cir. 1976) .....	47
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001).....	12, 19
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 59 M.J. 515 (N.M.Ct.Crim.App. 2003).....	41
<i>United States v. Bayer</i> , 331 U.S. 532 (1947) .....	41
<i>United States v. Knight</i> , 395 F.2d 971 (2nd Cir. 1968).....	48
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Toral</i> , 536 F.2d 893 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	47
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) .....	44
<i>Westover v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996) .....	31, 32
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	16, 19, 30
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) ..	26, 27, 28

## CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY

18 U.S.C. §3501 .....	13
Constitution of the United States, Amendment IV ....	25, 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Constitution of the United States, Amendment V..... <i>passim</i>	
Constitution of the United States, Amendment XIV.....	38
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
David A. Wollin, <i>Policing the Police: Should Miranda Violations Bear Fruit?</i> , 53 Ohio St. L.J. 805 (1992) .....	24
Elwood Sanders, Jr., <i>Willful Violations of Miranda: Not a Speculative Possibility But an Established Fact</i> , 4 Fla. Coastal L.J. 29 (2003).....	20
Charles D. Weisselberg, <i>Saving Miranda</i> , 84 Cornell L. Rev. 109 (1998).....	18, 20
Charles D. Weisselberg, <i>In the Stationhouse After Dickerson</i> , 99 Mich. L. Rev. 1121 (2001).....	20, 21
 OTHER REFERENCES	
<a href="http://www.ago.state.mo.us/032003fl.pdf">http://www.ago.state.mo.us/032003fl.pdf</a> (Missouri Attorney General's <i>Front Line Report</i> , newsletter for Missouri's Law Enforcement officers).....	2, 40
<a href="http://www.cacj.org/policy_statements/policy_statement_12.htm">http://www.cacj.org/policy_statements/policy_statement_12.htm</a> (website containing verbatim transcripts of official training materials).....	22
<a href="http://www.reid.com/legalupdates.html">http://www.reid.com/legalupdates.html</a> (website for John E. Reid and Associates, police training institute).....	11
